PROJECT TEAM 

WHEREAS, PROJECT TEAM is a corporation that is in good standing and qualified to 

do business under the laws of the state of Kansas; and 

WHEREAS, PROJECT TEAM is contemplating investing approximately Twenty 

Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($20,500,000) to construct improvements and equip 

additional production space in Shawnee County, Kansas; and 

WHEREAS, GO TOPEKA desires to assist and promote PROJECT TEAM by offering 

up to Three Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Dollars ($383,000) in investment incentives; and 

WHEREAS, PROJECT TEAM acting in reliance upon the incentives set forth in this 

Agreement, has decided to maintain and expand its operations in Shawnee County, Kansas; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to memorialize their understanding regarding the details of

[...]

housed at its real estate located in Shawnee County, Kansas GO TOPEKA shall pay an incentive 

to PROJECT TEAM of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000) (The “Equipment Investment 

Incentive”). The aggregate of said equipment investment incentive payments shall not exceed 

Twenty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($27,000). PROJECT TEAM’s investment in its equipment is 

expected to be Two Million Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,700,000).  GO Topeka shall 

make all reasonable efforts to complete payment(s) of the Equipment Investment Incentive 

within sixty (60) days of the receipt of sufficient documentary evidence showing the purchase of 

said equipment. 

2. Use of Funds.  The funds received by PROJECT TEAM pursuant to this

[...]

PROJECT VULCAN 

WHEREAS, PROJECT VULCAN is a corporation that is in good standing and qualified 

to do business under the laws of the state of Kansas; and 

WHEREAS, PROJECT VULCAN is contemplating investing approximately One 

Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,600,000) to construct improvements and equip 

additional production space in Shawnee County, Kansas; and 

WHEREAS, PROJECT VULCAN intends to expand its operations and, in the process, 

create Nineteen (19) full-time jobs over the next approximately five (5) years; and 

WHEREAS, GO TOPEKA desires to assist and promote PROJECT VULCAN by 

offering up to One Hundred Forty-Seven Thousand Dollars ($147,000) in employment, training, 

and investment incentives; and 

WHEREAS, PROJECT VULCAN acting in reliance upon the incentives set forth in this 

Agreement, has decided to maintain and expand its operations in Shawnee County, Kansas; and 

WHEREAS, the parties wish to memorialize their understanding regarding the details of

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of such mutual benefits and the mutual 

covenants and agreements expressed herein, the parties covenant and agree as follows: 

1. Local Employment Incentive.   GO TOPEKA agrees to provide to PROJECT 

VULCAN an employment incentive of up to One Hundred Two Thousand Dollars ($102,000) 

(the “Employment Incentive”) for net new Full Time Employment Positions created by 

PROJECT VULCAN over five (5) years, subject to the limitations and requirements outlined 

herein.  The eligibility for Employment Incentive of a new Full Time Employment Position is

[...]

during a calendar year, the position will cease to qualify as a Full Time Employment Position 

and will not be eligible for an Employment Incentive for that year. 

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, a maximum Employment Incentive 

available hereunder shall not exceed One Hundred Two Thousand Dollars ($102,000) in the 

aggregate. Generally, the maximum annual Employment Incentive payment shall be Twenty 

Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($20,400); however, if PROJECT VULCAN is experiencing 

faster than anticipated growth and the GO TOPEKA budget allows, the yearly Employment 

Incentive may exceed the noted maximum at the direction of the President of GO TOPEKA.  

Installments of the Employment Incentive shall be available to be earned for up to five

[...]

sole authority in this regard and shall base its decision upon information submitted, including the 

absence of documents to substantiate expenditure. 

3. Employee Training Incentive.  PROJECT VULCAN may earn an Employee 

Training Incentive in an amount not to exceed Nineteen Thousand Dollars ($19,000) (the 

“Employee Training Incentive”).   

GO Topeka shall reimburse PROJECT VULCAN for verifiable training costs including, 

but not limited to, tuition, registration fees, computer software for in-house training and other 

direct training costs incurred from December 10th, 2025 to December 9th, 2030 in accordance